Declaration

I declare that the thesis entitled A Study on Bianchi Type-V Cosmological Models in
Lyra’s Geometry, being submitted by me in partial fulfillment for the award of the de-
gree of Doctor of Philosophy in Mathematics to Bodoland University, is my own work
carried out under the supervision and guidance of Dr. Mukunda Dewri, Assistant Profes-
sor, Department of Mathematical Sciences, Bodoland University. Some parts of the thesis
has been published in International Journals. This work described in the thesis is original
and has not been submitted, in part or full, for any other degree or diploma, to this or any

other university.

Place : Kokrajhar Bishnu Prasad Brahma
Research Scholar
Department of Mathematical Sciences

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar



Acknowledgements

I take this unique opportunity to offer my sincere and deep sense of gratitude to my super-
visor Dr. Mukunda Dewri, Assistant Professor, Department of Mathematical Sciences,
Bodoland University, Kokrajhar, BTR, Assam, for his inspiring guidance and supervision
with endless encouragement till the completion of my research work.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to all the faculty members of the Department of
Mathematical Scienes who have encouraged me directly or indirectly during the period
of my research work.

Lastly I express my deep gratitude to my family members for their encouragement, con-

fidence and love rendered to me.

Place : Kokrajhar Bishnu Prasad Brahma
Research Scholar
Department of Mathematical Sciences

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar

1



Certificate

This is to certify that the thesis entitled A Study on Bianchi Type-V Cosmological Mod-
els in Lyra’s Geometry being submitted by Bishnu Prasad Brahma for the award of the
Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Mathematics to Bodoland University, Kokrajhar, As-
sam, India, is a record of bonafide research work carried out by him under my supervision
in the Department of Mathematical Sciences, Bodoland University, Kokrajhar.

The thesis satisfies the requirements of the regulation relating to the degree. Also, con-
siderable parts of the thesis are published in International Journals. The work reported in
the thesis is original and has not been submitted in any other university or institute for the

award of any degree or diploma.

Place : Kokrajhar Dr. Mukunda Dewri
Assistant Professor
Department of Mathematical Sciences

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar

11



Abbreviations

BAO : Baryon Acoustic Oscillations
CDM : Cold Dark Matter

CMB : Cosmic Microwave Background
DE : Dark Energy

DEC : Dominant Energy Condition
DM : Dark Matter

DP : Deceleration Parameter

EC : Energy Condition

EFE : Einstein Field Equations

EHA : Einstein Hilbert Action

EMT : Energy-Momentum Tensor
EOS : Equation of State

FRW : Friedmann Robertson—Walker
GR : General Relativity

HDE : Holographic Dark Energy
HEL : Hybrid Expansion Law

HP : Hubble Parameter

LRS : locally Rotationally Symmetric
LSS : Large Scale Structures

NEC : Null Energy Condition

RG : Riemannian Geometry.

SC : Supernova Cosmology Project
SEC : Strong Energy Condition
SNela : Type Ia Supernova

WEC : Weak Energy Condition
WMAP : Wilkinson Microwave Anisotropy Probe

v



Symbols

Some important standard symbols used in this thesis are given below:

S : Einstein Hilbert action
¢ . Gauss Bonnet invariant
t : Cosmic time
7 : Torsion scalar
T : Trace of energy momentum tensor
V; : Covariant derivative
T;; : Strees energy momentum tensor
: Total pressure
: Spatial volume
: Energy density

: Deceleration parameter

Q _ v <

2 . Shear scalar
: Ricci scalar

: Displacement vector field

O = =

: Four dimensional covariant Laplacian

0 : Scalar expansion

R : Function of Ricci scalar

& : Co-efficient of Bulk viscosity
a(t) : Scale factor

Ay, or A : Anistropy parameter

¢ : Speed of Light

ds? : Space time line element

G : Newton’s Gravitational constant
gij - Metric potential

H : Hubble’s parameter

h : Heat conduction

L,, : Matter Lagrangian

p : Pressure

R;; : Ricci tensor



List of Figures

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45

Variation of H, O vS. t . . . . . . . . e 35
Variation of B2 Vs. t . . . . .. 37
Variationof g vs. t . . . . . .. 37
Variationof pvs.t . . . . . . . . e 37
Variationof p vs. t . . . . . . .. 38
Variation of G2, V VS, . o v v o e e e 39
Variation of ﬁ, R Tvs.t ... .. . . . 40
Variation of f(R,T) gravity VS. £ . . . . . . oo oo 40
Variation of H, 0, @ vs. £ . . . . . . . . . . . e 48
Variationof V. vs. £ . . . . . oL 49
Variationof g vs. ¢t . . . . . . . ... 50
Variationof pand p vs. 1. . . . . . . ... Lo 51
Variation of B2 VS. . . . . ... 52
Variationof Rand 7 vs. £ . . . . . . . . ... 53
Variationof rand s vs. ¢ . . . . . . . Lo L 54
Variation of H, O vS. 1 . . . . . . . . . e 61
Variationof g vs. t . . . . . . L 62
Variationof pandp vst . . . . . . . ... 64
Variation of B2 Vs. t . . . . ... 65
Variationof iy VS. £. . . . . . . . . 65

vi



4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

5.1
5.2

5.3

54

5.5

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

1.5

7.6

Variationof Rand 7 vS. t . . . . . . . . . o o e 67

Variationof pand pvs. t. . . . . . . ... oo 69
Variation of ECsvs. 7. . . . . . . . . .. 71
Variationof rand s vs. £ . . . . . . .. Lo 72
Variation of g vs. t,for [ =1.75,n=0.02 . . . . . ... ... ... ... 79
Variation of p and p vs. ¢ forn =0.02,/ = 1.75,§ =225h =2,y =

—1.96,m=0.09. .. .. . . ... 81
Variation of B2 vs. t,forn =0.02,1 =1.75,E =2.25,h=2,y=—1.96,m =

0.00 . . . 82

Variation of [32 vs. t, in absence of magnetic field, for n = 0.02,/ =

1.75,E =225h=2,y=—-196,m=0.09. . . ... ... ........ 84
Variation of r and s vs. ¢, forn =0.02,/ =1.75,§E =2.25. . . . ... .. 86
Variationof p vs. £ . . . . . . L 93
Variationof pand pvs. £ . . . . . . . . ... 94
Variationof E vs. 7 . . . . . ... 95
Variation of B2 vs. t . . . .. ... 96
Variation of ECsvs. 7. . . . . . . . . ... 97
Variation of V vs. ¢, for § =0.00001,A =15 . ... ... ... ..... 105
Variationof g vs. r,for A=15. . . ... ... ... ... ........ 106
Variationof Hand @ vs. t . . . . . . . . ... .. 107
Variation of p vs. t fora; = —5,a; =6,a3 = 10, By =4,& =0.00001, A =

1S 108
Variation of p vs. t fora; = —5,a; =6,a3 = 10, By =4,& = 0.00001, 4 =

O 109
Variation of B2 vs. t for £ =0.00001,A =15 . . ... ... ....... 110

vil



1.7

7.8

Variation of ECs vs. 7 fora; = —5,a; = 6,a3 = 10,8y =4,£ =0.00001,A =

viil



	02_Priliminary page
	(i)_Declaration
	(ii)_Acknowledgements
	(iii) _Certificate
	(iv)_Abbreviations
	(v) _Symbols

	07_List of Figures

