Declaration

I declare that the thesis entitled A Study on Bianchi Type-V Cosmological Models in

Lyra's Geometry, being submitted by me in partial fulfillment for the award of the de-

gree of Doctor of Philosophy in Mathematics to Bodoland University, is my own work

carried out under the supervision and guidance of Dr. Mukunda Dewri, Assistant Profes-

sor, Department of Mathematical Sciences, Bodoland University. Some parts of the thesis

has been published in International Journals. This work described in the thesis is original

and has not been submitted, in part or full, for any other degree or diploma, to this or any

other university.

Place: Kokrajhar

Bishnu Prasad Brahma

Research Scholar

Department of Mathematical Sciences

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar

i

Acknowledgements

I take this unique opportunity to offer my sincere and deep sense of gratitude to my super-

visor Dr. Mukunda Dewri, Assistant Professor, Department of Mathematical Sciences,

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar, BTR, Assam, for his inspiring guidance and supervision

with endless encouragement till the completion of my research work.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to all the faculty members of the Department of

Mathematical Scienes who have encouraged me directly or indirectly during the period

of my research work.

Lastly I express my deep gratitude to my family members for their encouragement, con-

fidence and love rendered to me.

Place: Kokrajhar

Bishnu Prasad Brahma

Research Scholar

Department of Mathematical Sciences

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar

ii

Certificate

This is to certify that the thesis entitled A Study on Bianchi Type-V Cosmological Mod-

els in Lyra's Geometry being submitted by Bishnu Prasad Brahma for the award of the

Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Mathematics to Bodoland University, Kokrajhar, As-

sam, India, is a record of bonafide research work carried out by him under my supervision

in the Department of Mathematical Sciences, Bodoland University, Kokrajhar.

The thesis satisfies the requirements of the regulation relating to the degree. Also, con-

siderable parts of the thesis are published in International Journals. The work reported in

the thesis is original and has not been submitted in any other university or institute for the

award of any degree or diploma.

Place: Kokrajhar

Dr. Mukunda Dewri

Assistant Professor

Department of Mathematical Sciences

Bodoland University, Kokrajhar

iii

Abbreviations

BAO: Baryon Acoustic Oscillations

CDM: Cold Dark Matter

CMB: Cosmic Microwave Background

DE : Dark Energy

DEC: Dominant Energy Condition

DM: Dark Matter

DP: Deceleration Parameter

EC: Energy Condition

EFE: Einstein Field Equations

EHA: Einstein Hilbert Action

EMT : Energy-Momentum Tensor

EOS: Equation of State

FRW: Friedmann Robertson-Walker

GR: General Relativity

HDE: Holographic Dark Energy

HEL: Hybrid Expansion Law

HP: Hubble Parameter

LRS: locally Rotationally Symmetric

LSS: Large Scale Structures

NEC: Null Energy Condition

RG: Riemannian Geometry.

SC: Supernova Cosmology Project

SEC: Strong Energy Condition

SNeIa: Type Ia Supernova

WEC: Weak Energy Condition

WMAP: Wilkinson Microwave Anisotropy Probe

Symbols

Some important standard symbols used in this thesis are given below:

S: Einstein Hilbert action θ : Scalar expansion

 \mathscr{G} : Gauss Bonnet invariant \widetilde{R} : Function of Ricci scalar

t: Cosmic time ξ : Co-efficient of Bulk viscosity

 \mathscr{T} : Torsion scalar a(t): Scale factor

T: Trace of energy momentum tensor A_m or Δ : Anistropy parameter

 ∇_i : Covariant derivative c: Speed of Light

 T_{ij} : Strees energy momentum tensor ds^2 : Space time line element

 \overline{p} : Total pressure G: Newton's Gravitational constant

V: Spatial volume g_{ij} : Metric potential

 ρ : Energy density H: Hubble's parameter

q: Deceleration parameter h: Heat conduction

 σ^2 : Shear scalar L_m : Matter Lagrangian

R: Ricci scalar p: Pressure

 β : Displacement vector field R_{ij} : Ricci tensor

☐ : Four dimensional covariant Laplacian

List of Figures

2.1	Variation of H , θ vs. t	35
2.2	Variation of β^2 vs. t	37
2.3	Variation of q vs. t	37
2.4	Variation of <i>p</i> vs. <i>t</i>	37
2.5	Variation of ρ vs. t	38
2.6	Variation of σ^2 , V vs. t	39
2.7	Variation of \widetilde{R} , R , T vs. t	40
2.8	Variation of $f(\widetilde{R},T)$ gravity vs. t	40
3.1	Variation of H , θ , φ vs. t	48
3.2	Variation of V vs. t	49
3.3	Variation of q vs. t	50
3.4	Variation of p and ρ vs. t	51
3.5	Variation of β^2 vs. t	52
3.6	Variation of R and T vs. t	53
3.7	Variation of r and s vs. t	54
4.1	Variation of H , θ vs. t	61
4.2	Variation of q vs. t	62
4.3	Variation of p and ρ vs t	64
4.4	Variation of β^2 vs. t	65
4.5	Variation of h_1 vs. t	65

4.6	Variation of R and T vs. t	67
4.7	Variation of ρ and p vs. t	69
4.8	Variation of ECs vs. t	71
4.9	Variation of r and s vs. t	72
5.1	Variation of <i>q</i> vs. <i>t</i> , for $l = 1.75, n = 0.02$	79
5.2	Variation of p and ρ vs. t for $n = 0.02, l = 1.75, \xi = 2.25, h = 2, \gamma =$	
	$-1.96, m = 0.09.\dots$	81
5.3	Variation of β^2 vs. t , for $n = 0.02, l = 1.75, \xi = 2.25, h = 2, \gamma = -1.96, m = 0.02, l = 1.75, k = 0.02, l = $	
	0.09	82
5.4	Variation of β^2 vs. t , in absence of magnetic field, for $n = 0.02, l =$	
	$1.75, \xi = 2.25, h = 2, \gamma = -1.96, m = 0.09$	84
5.5	Variation of <i>r</i> and <i>s</i> vs. <i>t</i> , for $n = 0.02, l = 1.75, \xi = 2.25$	86
6.1	Variation of ρ vs. t	93
6.2	Variation of \overline{p} and p vs. t	94
6.3	Variation of ξ vs. t	95
6.4	Variation of β^2 vs. t	96
6.5	Variation of ECs vs. t	97
7.1	Variation of V vs. t , for $\xi = 0.00001, \lambda = 15$	105
7.2	Variation of q vs. t , for $\lambda = 15$	106
7.3	Variation of H and θ vs. t	107
7.4	Variation of <i>p</i> vs. <i>t</i> for $a_1 = -5$, $a_2 = 6$, $a_3 = 10$, $\beta_0 = 4$, $\xi = 0.00001$, $\lambda = 0.00001$	
	15	108
7.5	Variation of ρ vs. t for $a_1 = -5$, $a_2 = 6$, $a_3 = 10$, $\beta_0 = 4$, $\xi = 0.00001$, $\lambda = 0.00001$	
	15	109
7.6	Variation of β^2 vs. t for $\xi = 0.00001, \lambda = 15$	110

7.7	Variation of ECs vs. t for $a_1 = -5$, $a_2 = 6$, $a_3 = 10$, $\beta_0 = 4$, $\xi = 0.00001$, $\lambda = 0.00001$
	15
7.8	Variation of r and s vs. t for $\xi = 0.00001$, $\lambda = 15$